

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Supreme Court No.: SC 84933**

---

**LAURA LANDMAN,  
Claimant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**ICE CREAM SPECIALTIES, INC.  
Employer/Appellant/Cross-Respondent  
and  
OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,  
c/o CRAWFORD & COMPANY  
Insurer/Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

**and**

**TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI  
AS CUSTODIAN OF THE SECOND INJURY FUND,  
Additional Party/Respondent.**

---

**SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF  
OF  
CLAIMANT LAURA LANDMAN**

---

**GERRITZEN & GERRITZEN  
Michael A. Gerritzen, #35896  
Attorney for Claimant/Respondent/  
Cross-Appellant Laura Landman  
One U.S. Bank Plaza, Suite 2505  
505 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1600  
Telephone: (314) 231-2786  
Facsimile: (314) 231-2587**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	33
POINTS RELIED ON.....	36
ARGUMENT.....	45
ISSUE I.....	45
ISSUE II .....	86
ISSUE III.....	102
ISSUE IV.....	111
CONCLUSION.....	116
APPENDIX .....	119

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Akers v Warson Garden Apartments</u> , 961 SW2d 50 (Mo banc 1998).....	57, 90, 91
<u>Bass v National Super Markets, Inc.</u> , 911 SW2d 617 (Mo banc 1995).....	66
<u>Betz v Columbia Telephone Co.</u> , 24 SW2d 224 (MoApp 1930).....	66
<u>Brown v Sunshine Chevrolet GEO, Inc.</u> , 27 SW3d 880 (MoApp SD 2000).....	70
<u>Brown v Treasurer of Mo.</u> , 795 SW2d 479 (MoApp ED 1990).....	87
<u>Bryan v Summit Travel, Inc.</u> , 984 SW2d 185 (MoApp WD 1998).....	96
<u>Budding v SSM Healthcare</u> , 19 SW3d 678 (Mo banc 2000).....	76
<u>Carlson v Plant Farm</u> , 952 SW2d 369 (MoApp WD 1997).....	87, 89, 99, 101
<u>Coloney v Accurate Superior Scale Co.</u> , 952 SW2d 755 (MoApp WD 1997).....	99
<u>Cope v House of Maret</u> , 729 SW2d 641 (MoApp ED 1987).....	112, 114
<u>Crowell v Sigma Chemical Co.</u> , 97-072989, 2002 WL 1400967, at 2 Mo. Lab. Ind. Rel. Com. (June 28, 2002).....	58
<u>Crum v Sachs Electric</u> , 769 SW2d 131 (MoApp WD 1989).....	87
<u>Cuba V Jon Thomas Salons</u> , 33 SW3d 542 (MoApp ED 2000).....	90, 94, 96
<u>Desselle v Quadpac, Inc.</u> , 995 WL 765370 (Inds. Cmsn. 1995).....	53, 55
<u>Dudley v City of Des Peres</u> , 77 SW3d 134 (MoApp ED 2002).....	89, 90
<u>Endicott v Display Technologies</u> , 77 SW3d 612 (Mo banc 2002).....	34, 99
<u>Fisher v Waste Management of Missouri, Inc.</u> , 58 SW3d 523 (Mo banc 2001).....	62, 64, 65, 74, 82, 84
<u>Gaston v JH Ware Trucking, Inc.</u> , 849 SW2d 70 (MoApp WD 1993).....	66
<u>Gilley v Raskas Dairy</u> , 903 SW2d 656 (MoApp ED 1995).....	34, 35, 86, 88

<u>Gilleylen v Surety Foods, Inc.</u> , 963 SW2d 15 (MoApp ED 1998).....	60, 61
<u>Hinton v National Lock Corporation</u> , 879 SW2d 713 (MoApp SD 1994).....	96, 98
<u>Hughey v Chrysler Corporation</u> , 34 SW3d 845 (MoApp ED 2000) .....	87, 91, 92, 93
<u>In re Beyersdorfer</u> , 59 SW3d 523 (Mo banc 2001).....	78
<u>Johnson v Denton Construction Co.</u> , 911 SW2d 286 (Mo banc 1995) .....	99
<u>Kaderly v Race Brothers Farm Supply</u> , 993 SW2d 5122 (MoApp SD 1999).....	104, 110
<u>Lammert v Vess Beverages, Inc.</u> , 968 SW2d 720 (MoApp ED 1998).....	34, 58
<u>Landers v Chrysler Corp.</u> , 963 SW2d 275 (MoApp ED 1997).....	35
<u>Lincoln County Stone Co., Inc. v Koenig</u> , 21 SW3d 142 (MoApp ED 2000).....	50, 65, 73
<u>Lytle v T-Mac, Inc.</u> , 931 SW2d 496 (MoApp WD 1996).....	114
<u>Mathia v Contract Freighters, Inc.</u> , 929 SW2d 271 (MoApp SD 1996).....	103, 106, 107, 110
<u>McCormack v Carmen Shell Construction</u> , 2002 WL 1363006 (Slip Opinion No 60771, Mo App WD 2002).....	59
<u>McCormack v Stewart Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 916 SW2d 219 (MoApp WD 1995).....	74, 77
<u>Mickey v City Wide Maintenance</u> , 996 SW2d 144 (MoApp WD 1995) .....	66, 67, 68
<u>Peterson v National Carriers, Inc.</u> , 972 SW2d 349 (MoApp WD 1998).....	113
<u>Plaster v Dayco Corp.</u> , 760 SW2d 911 (MoApp SD 1988).....	112, 113
<u>P.M. v Metromedia Steakhouses Co., Inc.</u> , 931 SW2d 846 (MoApp ED 1996).....	63, 64, 65, 67
<u>Pruteanu v Electro Core, Inc.</u> , 847 SW2d 203 (MoApp ED 1993).....	87,93
<u>Reese v Coleman</u> , 990 SW2d 195 (MoApp SD 1999) .....	25, 59, 64, 65, 72, 75, 76, 78
<u>Riggs v Daniel Intern.</u> , 771 SW2d 850 (MoApp WD 1989).....	111, 112, 114

<u>Rogers v Pacesetter Corp.</u> , 972 SW2d 540 (MoApp ED 1998).....	34, 66, 73
<u>St. Lawrence v Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 8 SW3d 143 (MoApp ED 1999).....	75
<u>Sanderson v Porta Fab Corp.</u> , 989 SW2d 599 (MoApp ED 1999).....	89
<u>Sifferman v Sears, Roebuck and Co.</u> , 906 SW2d 823 (MoApp SD 1995) .....	104, 111
<u>Smith v Climate Engineering</u> , 939 SW2d 429 (MoApp ED 1996).....	97, 98
<u>State ex rel. McConaha v Allen</u> , 979 SW2d 188 (Mo banc 1998).....	84
<u>State ex rel. Rothermich v Gallagher</u> , 816 SW2d 194 (Mo banc 1991) .....	68, 79, 80, 81
<u>State of Mo on the Inf. of Dalton v Miles Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 282 SW2d 564 (Mo banc 1955) .....	76
<u>Stillwell v Universal Const. Co.</u> , 922 SW2d 448 (MoApp WD 1996) .....	53, 57, 59, 76, 77
<u>Story v Southern Roofing Co.</u> , 875 SW2d 228 (MoApp SD 1994).....	87
<u>Sullivan v Masters Jackson Paving Co.</u> , 35 SW3d 879 (MoApp SD 2001) .....	104
<u>Talley v Runny Meade Estate, Ltd.</u> , 831 SW2d 692 (MoApp ED 1992) .....	87, 105, 107, 108
<u>Tillman v Wedge Mobile Service Station</u> , 565 SW2d 653 (MoApp 1978).....	83, 84
<u>Townsend v Boatmen’s National Bank of St. Louis</u> , 159 SW2d 626 (Mo 1942) .....	76
<u>West v Posten Construction Co.</u> , 804 SW2d 743 (Mo banc 1991) .....	66
<u>Wiele v National Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 948 SW2d 142 (MoApp ED 1997).....	66, 96
<u>Williams v AB Chance Co.</u> , 676 SW2d 1 (MoApp WD 1984) .....	104, 110
<u>Wolfgeher v Wagner Cartage Service, Inc.</u> , 646 SW2d 781 (Mo banc 1983) .....	53, 72, 76, 97, 98
<u>Wilmeth v TMI, Inc.</u> , 26 SW3d 476 (MoApp SD 2000).....	73

§287.063 RSMo (1993).....	28, 96
§287.127 RSMo (1992).....	75
§287.128 RSMo (1998).....	11
§287.140 RSMo (1998).....	61, 67
§287.160 RSMo (1998).....	54
§287.170 RSMo (1998).....	55
§287.203 RSMo (1993).....	37, 38, 46, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68
§287.210 RSMo (1998).....	52, 63, 75
§287.220 RSMo (1998).....	87, 91
§287.260 RSMo (1986).....	72
§287.495 RSMo (1998).....	32
§287.560 RSMo (1993).....	8, 10, 18, 25, 26, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 34, 45,46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, 116, 117
§287.800 RSMo (1965).....	38, 39, 47, 66, 75, 76
§490.065 RSMo (1989).....	113
§514.060 RSMo (1939) .....	77
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03 (1994).....	39, 48, 50, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 57.03 (1994).....	39, 48, 83, 84
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 61.01 (1994).....	38, 49, 84, 85
Black’s Law Dictionary (7 <sup>th</sup> Edition, 1999) .....	64
